## AND

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04-01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2

Arthur Conley Council President
Suzanna Wilcoxon Council Vice President
Joe Jackson Council Member
Stacy Conley Clerk-Treasurer

Council Member Wilcoxon read aloud Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN(ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA for the first reading.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the first reading of Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to suspend Roberts Rules of Order and to read by title only for the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> readings, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN(ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA for the second reading.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the second reading of Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN(ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA for the final reading.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the final reading of Resolution 2022-04-01 ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) FUND PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read aloud ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04-01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2 for the first reading.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the first reading of ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04-01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04-01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2** for the final reading.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the final reading ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04-01 ESTABLISHING THE HOURLY RATE FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES TO REMIEDIATE ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON REAL PROPERTY PER I.C. 36-1-6-2, second by Council Member Jackson.

Motion was carried by a vote 3 yes 0 no.

With nothing further to discuss, Council Member Conley made a motion to adjourn the April 14, 2022 Special Town Council meeting, second by Council Member Wilcoxon.

Motion was carried with a vote of 3 yes 0 no.

Arthur G Conley, Council President

Suzanna Wilcoxon, Council Vice President

Attest: Clerk Treasurer, Stacy Conley

Page 2 of 2